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Robert Bean

From: Jeremy Herring
Sent: 06 July 2017 13:43
To: ' @campbellreith.com'
Cc: @campbellreith.com; @natta.co.uk;   

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
Subject: Dust suppression at Daedalus

 

Kevin Bourner visited site today and has also spoken to the concerned resident about dust. There is a desire to be 
seen to be doing more than what we are currently, albeit Kevin accepts that we are doing what we should. So there 
are three requests: 

1. Independent testing of stockpiles to demonstrate there is no asbestos/contaminants
2. Use of the uPVC on the stockpiles – I believe we have the quote but we need Natta to confirm when it could

be done and how long until the stockpiles needed to be disturbed
3. Visibly watering down the stockpiles on a twice daily basis
4. Moving the stockpiles to west – I don’t believe this is sensible as it will move it nearer residents to the west

I have cc’d   but can we get confirmation on the costs of 1‐3 and broad estimate of 4 and period of time 
that each would provide a dust suppressant for. 

I have said I would catch up with Kevin on Monday with options. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  
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Robert Bean

From: Kevin Bourner
Sent: 07 July 2017 07:09
To: Jeremy Herring
Cc: Ian Knight
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust Management Plan

Jeremy - thanks but please still write to  direct with a copy 

Kind regards 

Kevin Bourner 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Jeremy Herring 
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 02:35 PM GMT Standard Time 
To: Kevin Bourner 
Cc: Ian Knight 
Subject: FW: Daedalus Dust Management Plan 

Kevin 

Please see below for information the LPA’s circulation of the Dust Management Plan at Daedalus to Councillors and 
subsequent residents. I will send on to   tomorrow. The actual plan can be found here (it is 10mb). 

As per our conversation I have asked Campbell Reith to liaise with Natta on additional dust suppression measures 
including: 

1. uPVC
2. Manual damping down
3. Movement of stockpiles (for completeness)
4. Additional testing

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk 
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From:   @gosport.gov.uk] 
Sent: 06 July 2017 13:13 
To: Councillor Beavis, John; Councillor Burgess, Graham; Councillor Bateman, Piers; Councillor Carter, Christopher R.; 
Councillor Hook, Mark; Councillor Philpott, Stephen 
Cc:  Jeremy Herring; 
' @campbellreith.com' 
Subject: Daedalus Dust Management Plan 

Dear Councillors, 

I am pleased to be able to confirm that we have today approved the final version of the Dust Management Plan for 
the current works being undertaken at Daedalus. 

The document relates to the management for Phase 1 of the Daedalus works under planning permission 
16/00441/DETS ‐ the provision of the road and drainage infrastructure. These works have  been contracted to Natta 
to undertake and are programmed to be completed by April 2018. 

The document will be used as a blueprint for Dust Management Plans on each forthcoming  phase of development 
at Daedalus and also applications for development at Daedalus which sit outside the original outline application 
11/00282/OUT such as Phase 2 of Daedalus Park. 

As we move forward with the wider Daedalus  project there will be the opportunity to  review and amend as 
necessary future dust management plans to take into account the unique characteristics of future phases/sites and 
also to allow modification where experience or alternative best practice options are identified. 

The document is public and able to be viewed on the Councils web‐site by searching on planning application 
16/00441/DETS and viewing the documents relating to that application. It is entitled ‘Daedalus Dust Management 
Plan’. 

I hope to be able to arrange a more direct link to our website next week on the return of colleagues with the 
technical expertise to do this. 

Regards 

 
Deputy Head of Planning (Development Management) 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively 
marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named 
addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone 
else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic 
may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This email has been 
scanned for content and viruses. 

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com 
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Robert Bean

From:
Sent: 14 June 2017 16:03
To: Jeremy Herring
Subject: FW: Daedalus demolition crushing and stockpiling activities

Jeremy 
As discussed 
Kind regards 

 

From:    
Sent: 10 March 2017 12:23 
To: '  
Cc: ' @gosport.gov.uk> 
Subject: Daedalus demolition crushing and stockpiling activities 

Dear  

Further to our telephone conversation the other night I said that I would confirm matters in an 
email to you. 

Myself and  (whom you have met) have been liaising with Campbell Reith, who are 
overseeing operations on site, regarding this matter.   in Planning, will be working with 
Campbell Reith to get them to implement agreed changes to the locations and makeup of the 
stockpiled material, for example reducing the heights to 2 metres or below. 

I have agreed with  (in order to minimise impacts on nearby residents) and he will follow 
up with Campbell Reith, that the existing stockpile of primarily uncrushed material near to you will 
not increase significantly more in the size and that a screen will be put up along its eastern extent 
to contain it.  The makeup of this pile will be uncrushed material so will consist of mixed sized 
material but more larger than smaller sizes.  It is my opinion that very quickly this stockpile will 
therefore not cause a dust problem. 

The crushed material will be transferred to a new stockpile south of the Dunning building in the 
centre of the site.  Here it will be part protected by winds from the north and west. The prevailing 
winds should take any dust away from the houses to the east of Daedalus.  This will not happen 
immediately as services in this area need to be sorted out first. 

In addition, dust suppression measures will be utilised as necessary.  This will consist of wetting 
down roadways and stockpiled material when needed. 

Other than the opposite side of the site, there should be no other areas of stockpiled demolition or 
site derived crushed material. 

I understand that it is hoped that crushing operations will be completed by the end of April. 

Should you get any dust affecting you at your house or be affected by noise please do contact me 
at the time so that I may visit you to assess the situation and thereafter feedback to Campbell 
Reith/  with any actions that need taking. 
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Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 
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Robert Bean

From: @tidebank.co.uk>
Sent: 15 June 2017 15:39
To: Jeremy Herring
Subject: Re: Site B - Concrete slab removal

Hi Jeremy  

Attached is the Constriction management plan for the slab removal which includes leaving the crush on site. 
Position indicated on the CMP site plan. I have also put in the area that would help get this sorted easily. We 
would commit to moving the heap in the wet season to reduce any further dust issues for the neighbours. 

No objections to the planning application from the neighbours and Andy Amery has indicated its approved 
anyway. 

We could get the surveys done in a single visit if the heap was just off the site and its more environmentally 
friendly to reuse the concrete on site rather than lots 80+, 10 ton trucks driving through Fareham. 

Regards 

 
@tidebank.co.uk 

www.tidebank.co.uk  
www.daedaluspark.co.uk 

On 15 Jun 2017, at 13:51, Jeremy Herring <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx> wrote: 

Hi  

I would like to help but we are in constant dialogue with the planners, EHO and local residents about 
dust generation from the Waterfront. While we don’t believe the existing stockpiles to be the main 
source of this dust it is the focus of their attention. I could not, and the planners would not allow us to, 
add to the stockpiles in these areas. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
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If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email 
to mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk 

From: @tidebank.co.uk]  
Sent: 15 June 2017 11:34 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Subject: Site B - Concrete slab removal 

Hi Jeremy  

We hope to have planning confirmed for Site B north and south confirmed shortly but we 
would like to get the site preparation underway so we can clear some likely planning 
conditions. 

There are 3 things we need to do that will enable us to have a clean clear site ready to start in 
September. 

Concrete Slab removal, UXO and Radiation surveys. 

We can undertake either survey until the slab is removed and we would like to keep the re-
useable crushed concrete. The problem is that both surveys need to be undertaken across the 
whole site so we don’t have anywhere to put it without it stopping the surveys. 

Would you consider the crushed concrete being temporarily stored just to the south of where 
we plan to construct Hermes? I have no idea how much space we will need but the heap is to 
be approx.2m high and no more than 6m wide. 

This would then be used during the groundworks in September/October. 

 

Regards

 
@tidebank.co.uk 

www.tidebank.co.uk
www.daedaluspark.co.uk

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7QH 
(reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 500 mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 6200 50 

********************************************************************** 
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Robert Bean

From: @gosport.gov.uk>
Sent: 03 May 2017 12:07
To: Jeremy Herring; '

Cc: ; Councillor Hook, Mark; Councillor Beavis__ext; Councillor Burgess, 
Graham

Subject: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

Importance: High

All, 

Despite numerous site discussions and daily communication  with some immediate neighbours we continue to 
receive ongoing complaint’s about noise,  dust , the  size and position of stockpiles and other site activity associated 
with the  continuing operations at Daedalus. 

I therefore suggest we convene a site meeting with appropriate representatives from the HCA, the sub‐contractors 
Hughes Salvidge and GBC  (Planning and Environmental Health) to identify a series of measures which will allow the 
development of this important and economically crucial site to continue whilst minimising the impact on existing 
residents. 

Unfortunately, I am on leave     and therefore suggest an on‐site meeting at 
the portacabin at 10am on either Friday  19th May (my only free day in the dairy that week). 

In the meantime, and in my absence I would be grateful if a further message can be passed to all site operatives 
reminding them of the conditional requirements in the Construction and Demolition Environmental Management 
Plans for the demolition and construction works on site. 

I have also previously requested a revised plan showing the new intended locations and heights of stockpiles, the 
proposed revised siting of the concrete crusher and further measures for mitigation including additional hoardings 
to act as a visual screen to the eastern boundary, measures to be put in place to improve water pressure on the site 
to facilitate effective damping down and coverings for the stockpiles to prevent wind blown dust from dried 
material.  

I would be grateful if you could respond accordingly and look forward to a productive meeting on the 19th. 

Regards 

 
Deputy Head of Planning Services (Development Management) 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively 
marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named 
addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone 
else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic 
may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This email has been 
scanned for content and viruses.  
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Robert Bean

From: Jeremy Herring
Sent: 07 March 2017 08:13
To: @campbellreith.com'; 
Cc: @campbellreith.com
Subject: RE: Demolition complaint

 

Thanks. 

I am concerned at the level of stockpiling on the eastern plot for two reasons: 

1. We know we will get constant complaints which will make storage there untenable
2. If we need to do further SIs which is likely we will be preventing ourselves from doing so.

Please can we review and find an alternative. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: @campbellreith.com [mailto: @campbellreith.com] 
Sent: 06 March 2017 15:23 
To:  
Cc: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com 
Subject: Re: Demolition complaint 

Hi Jeremy  

This got agreed in the first instance: 

and during proceedings the volume of crush has increased to over the volume that these two areas can take, at which 
point I submitted the following to   

The issue that I believe is being complained about is that there is a large volume of uncrushed material in the western 
end of C2 as shown above. As  says this is temporary storage prior to crushing and long term storage.    

 has confirmed to me on the phone just now that the crushing will start eating into that pile in the next few 
days, and will be complete within 2 weeks.  

 was planning to go down tomorrow and so  can talk him through the finer points of it as it is difficult to 
imagine when looking at paper. We can also discuss with  on Friday.  
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In addition the fire hydrants are setup for dust suppression while crushing and moving material around the east side. 

Hope this provides some reassurance. 

Kind regards  

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     @bermontpm.com>
To:        Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" 
< @campbellreith.com>
Date:        06/03/2017 14:46
Subject:     Re: Demolition complaint

Jeremy  

 I know here is a stockpile on the east side which is temporarily overheight ( nearer 2 m than 1 m) which 
will be levelled of and moved as part of the operation as things proceed.  

regards  

  
On 6 Mar 2017, at 14:01, Jeremy Herring <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx > wrote:  

  

As forewarned  has been in touch again, this time to Kevin Bourner. It is principally about stockpiles of 
crushed materials.  

What I need to be able to respond is clarification of what is going where on the eastern side and whether that is in line 
with what has been approved by Gosport Borough Council as part of the planning conditions.  

Kind regards  

Jeremy  

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH  
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Robert Bean

From: @carterjonas.co.uk>
Sent: 07 March 2017 09:36
To: /CRH; @campbellreith.com; Jeremy Herring;  

Subject: Fwd: Daedalus - Friday
Attachments: image001.jpg; image002.jpg; image003.jpg; image004.jpg

All 
FYI ‐ I will call   shortly. 
Regards 

  

 
Senior Planner 

For and on behalf of Carter Jonas LLP 
T:  
M:  
W: carterjonas.co.uk 

Right-click here to download pictures.  To help protect your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

Carter Jonas LLP 
One Chapel Place 
London 
W1G 0BG 

Right-click here to download 
pictures.  To help protect your  
privacy, Outlook prevented 
automatic download of this picture  
from the Internet.
Carter Jonas LinkedIn
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your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic download of 
this picture from the Internet.
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picture 
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In ternet. Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: " " @gosport.gov.uk> 
Date: 7 March 2017 09:30:45 GMT 
To: @carterjonas.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Daedalus - Friday 

Hi   

Not yet. I’m waiting to hear back from the HCC drainage Board people and HCC Highways adoptable 
works teams. I’ll keep chasing but the meeting is on so I will see you Friday at the site. I will let you 
know once I’ve heard from them. 

We will need to discuss issues relating to site activity along the eastern boundary at the meeting 
(I’m in discussion with   – Campbell Reith) as the additional two areas of material 
mounds and associated activity (areas C1 and C2) shown on the plans (not yet approved) 
submitted  17 February (those plans differ from the agreed stockpile plan approved in January)  are 
causing problems of disturbance and dust for immediate residents on a daily basis. 
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Regards 

 

From: @carterjonas.co.uk]  
Sent: 06 March 2017 17:59 
To:  
Subject: Daedalus - Friday 
Importance: High 

 
I trust you are well. 
Did you manage to confirm the attendees for the meeting on Friday? 
Regards 

  

 
Senior Planner 

For and on behalf of Carter Jonas LLP 
T:  
M:  
W: carterjonas.co.uk 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

Carter Jonas LLP 
One Chapel Place 
London 
W1G 0BG 

The linked image cannot be  
displayed.  The file may have been  
moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify  
that the link points to the correct file  
and location.

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may  
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The linked 
image  
cannot be 
displayed.  
The file  
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been 
moved, 
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or deleted. 
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the link 
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location. Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

This e-mail does not constitute any part of an offer or contract, is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to 
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, 
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. Although the firm operates anti-virus programmes, it 
does not accept responsibility for any damage whatsoever that is caused by viruses being passed. Carter Jonas LLP is a Limited 
Liability corporate body which has "Members" and not "Partners". Any representative of Carter Jonas LLP described as "Partner" is a 
Member or an employee of Carter Jonas LLP and is not a "Partner" in a Partnership. The term Partner has been adopted, with effect 
from 01 May 2005, because it is an accepted way of referring to senior professionals. 

Carter Jonas LLP 
Place of Registration: England and Wales 
Registration Number: OC304417 
Address of Registered Office: One Chapel Place, London, W1G 0BG. 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or 
protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are 
the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or 
disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All GCSx traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with 
relevant legislation" This email has been scanned for content and viruses.  

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com  
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Robert Bean

From: @gosport.gov.uk>
Sent: 25 May 2017 09:10
To: Councillor Burgess, Graham; ; 
Cc: Councillor Hook, Mark; Councillor Beavis, John; Councillor Bateman, Piers; 

' @natta.co.uk'; Jeremy Herring
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust Problems

Hello Councillor Burgess, 

Measures for monitoring dust at the boundary were discussed at last Fridays site meeting with the HCA, their 
contractors Natta, officers from the Council and Councillor Bateman 

The contractors are currently putting together a set of measures aimed at minimising the problem of dust and other 
aspects of disturbance associated with the development of the Daedalus site. 

I will be visiting the site again on Friday during which time I will be discussing progress with Natta. 

There needs to be an understanding that whatever measures are put in place, immediate neighbours will still be 
aware of the development and there will be some unavoidable impact. 

Myself and   from Environmental Health are currently working to agree how the monitoring should 
take place and what levels of dust being recorded should trigger additional measures should be put in place to 
prevent this from happening. 

You will understand that this is not an exact science and a distinction needs to be made between statutory nuisance 
(which is where Environmental Health’s powers under the Environmental Protection Act would come into force ) 
and the lower level of impact which planning looks at which we commonly refer to as ‘amenity’. 

Whilst the former has identified levels which monitoring equipment could be set at, my view is that if the dust 
achieves the level of statutory nuisance the problem is already too great. Therefore we need to agree a level of 
monitoring which safeguards amenity. Unfortunately, there are no guidelines  at either local or national level  for 
this. 

Part of my meeting with the site manager for Natta on Friday morning will be  to try and agree the monitoring levels.

In the meantime Natta have confirmed again by email this morning  that they are currently working up site 
management and methodology document we requested of them at last Fridays meeting. This document will  include 
the position and heights of the stockpiled material. 

The existing stockpile closest to the eastern boundary has previously  been agreed at 2m height whilst the central 
stockpile which is further away from residential properties is limited to 4m in height. 

Additionally, I indicated my preference at the meeting on Friday for a solid screen to be provided along the eastern 
edge of the works to the new road to provide a visual screen for the residents from the works. This  would also 
include a clearly visible contact number  for residents to call should problems of dust occur so that the on‐site 
management team can immediately respond to any genuine problem which is confirmed by the monitoring 
equipment. 

Regards 

 Deputy Head of Planning  (Development Management) 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 06 March 2017 15:23
To:
Cc: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com
Subject: Re: Demolition complaint

Hi Jeremy  

This got agreed in the first instance: 

and during proceedings the volume of crush has increased to over the volume that these two areas can take, at which 
point I submitted the following to   

The issue that I believe is being complained about is that there is a large volume of uncrushed material in the western 
end of C2 as shown above. As  says this is temporary storage prior to crushing and long term storage.    

 has confirmed to me on the phone just now that the crushing will start eating into that pile in the next few 
days, and will be complete within 2 weeks.  

 was planning to go down tomorrow and so  can talk him through the finer points of it as it is difficult to 
imagine when looking at paper. We can also discuss with  on Friday.  

In addition the fire hydrants are setup for dust suppression while crushing and moving material around the east side. 

Hope this provides some reassurance.  

Kind regards  

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     @bermontpm.com>
To:        Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" 
< @campbellreith.com>
Date:        06/03/2017 14:46
Subject:     Re: Demolition complaint
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Jeremy  

 I know here is a stockpile on the east side which is temporarily overheight ( nearer 2 m than 1 m) which 
will be levelled of and moved as part of the operation as things proceed.  

regards  

  
On 6 Mar 2017, at 14:01, Jeremy Herring <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx > wrote:  

  

As forewarned  has been in touch again, this time to Kevin Bourner. It is principally about stockpiles of 
crushed materials.  

What I need to be able to respond is clarification of what is going where on the eastern side and whether that is in line 
with what has been approved by Gosport Borough Council as part of the planning conditions.  

Kind regards  

Jeremy  

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH  

  
  

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7QH (reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 500 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 6200 50

**********************************************************************

This email is only for the addressee which may be privileged / confidential. Disclosure is 
strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this in error notify us immediately on 
01908 353604 and delete the email. This email message has been scanned for viruses. Open any 
attachments at your own risk.

  

Director 

TEL:  | E: @bermontpm.com  
consider the environment – please think before you print this email

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

This electronic mail and any files transmitted with it may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information which is intended solely for the use of the 
individual or the entity to which it is addressed. If you have received this electronic mail in error, do not read, and use or distribute the message or any of the 
attachments. Please delete it from your computer immediately and notify Vanbrugh Land at the above email address. Please scan for viruses before opening 
any attachments. 
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Robert Bean

From: Kevin Bourner
Sent: 18 July 2017 08:46
To: Simon Edwards; Jeremy Herring
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust

Simon – I am ok with this if Jeremy is too. Kevin 

From: Simon Edwards  
Sent: 17 July 2017 14:49 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Cc: Kevin Bourner 
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust 

How about the following: 

A spokesman for the HCA said: 

“We are committed to minimising the impact of the redevelopment of the former HMS Daedalus site on residents as 
much as possible. That is why we are re-using demolished material for infrastructure works in order to cut down on 
the number of lorry movements in the neighbourhood. 

“The HCA and the contractors have worked closely with the council to develop a ‘Dust Management Plan’ to cut down 
dust as much as possible, and the site is regularly inspected by environmental health and planning officers to ensure 
compliance. However, to make sure that air quality is safe for residents, we will keep the situation under constant 
review.” 

Background 

• Demolition material has been crushed and stored on site as far from residential properties as possible and will
be reused within the infrastructure works. (Far better than removing the material from site and then reimporting it with 
the consequential number of HGV lorries going through the local area.) 

• Natta (the contractors) are responsible for the whole dust management and, in conjunction with the local
planning authority and the environmental health officer, have produced a Dust Management Plan for the site in 
accordance with the Institute of Air Quality Management guidance. This Dust Management Plan includes both 
mitigation of dust creation and monitoring of dust creation. The Dust Management Plan has been approved by the 
local planning authority, setting a high standard for current and future development and is being implemented on site.

• The HCA’s engineers are monitoring Natta’s adherence to the Dust Management Plan. Both environmental
health and planning officers have visited site regularly and are happy with the contractors working practices. 

• Mitigation includes:

o Natta have provided letter drops to local residents on a regular basis updating them of works and providing
specific phone number for any issues. This is staffed by a dedicated community liaison officer. Natta will respond to 
any specific concerns raised. 

o Road sweeping and washing: Natta are providing both sweeping and damping down of the roads regularly

o Damping down of stockpiles: Natta are damping down the stockpiles from fire hydrants or directly with tankers
when they are disturbing them and water is used during material processing to minimise dust creation. 

o Materials processing plant and stockpiles have been located as far away from residential properties as
possible. 

o Monitoring is being undertaken both on site through inspection and independently by having four dust
monitoring stations which are sent away every week for testing. 
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o During demolition (completed in April) damping down was used through fire hydrants and the site compound
was moved away from the residential boundary following concerns raised by neighbours. 

From: Jeremy Herring  
Sent: 17 July 2017 14:29 
To: Simon Edwards 
Cc: Kevin Bourner 
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust 

Simon 

I am trying to get advice on exactly what “independent air quality checks” could be. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: Simon Edwards  
Sent: 17 July 2017 13:50 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Cc: Kevin Bourner 
Subject: RE: Daedalus Dust 

OK – so as a statement for the BBC how about the following (Kevin – I’m making reference to your suggestion about 
air testing, but if inaccurate or inappropriate please delete): 

A spokesman for the HCA said: 

“We are committed to minimising the impact of the redevelopment of the former HMS Daedalus site on residents as 
much as possible. That is why we are re-using demolished material for infrastructure works in order to cut down on 
the number of lorry movements in the neighbourhood. 

“The HCA and the contractors have worked closely with the council to develop a ‘Dust Management Plan’ to cut down 
dust as much as possible, and the site is regularly inspected by environmental health and planning officers to ensure 
compliance. However, to make doubly sure that this is safe for residents, we will be commissioning independent air 
quality checks to reassure residents that there are no health risks from the ongoing works.” 

Background 

 Demolition material has been crushed and stored on site as far from residential properties as possible and will
be reused within the infrastructure works. (Far better than removing the material from site and then
reimporting it with the consequential number of HGV lorries going through the local area.)

 Natta (the contractors) are responsible for the whole dust management and, in conjunction with the local
planning authority and the environmental health officer, have produced a Dust Management Plan for the site
in accordance with the Institute of Air Quality Management guidance. This Dust Management Plan includes
both mitigation of dust creation and monitoring of dust creation. The Dust Management Plan has been
approved by the local planning authority, setting a high standard for current and future development and is
being implemented on site.

 The HCA’s engineers are monitoring Natta’s adherence to the Dust Management Plan. Both environmental
health and planning officers have visited site regularly and are happy with the contractors working practices.
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 Mitigation includes:

o Natta have provided letter drops to local residents on a regular basis updating them of works and
providing specific phone number for any issues. This is staffed by a dedicated community liaison
officer. Natta will respond to any specific concerns raised.

o Road sweeping and washing: Natta are providing both sweeping and damping down of the roads
regularly

o Damping down of stockpiles: Natta are damping down the stockpiles from fire hydrants or directly with
tankers when they are disturbing them and water is used during material processing to minimise dust
creation.

o Materials processing plant and stockpiles have been located as far away from residential properties
as possible.

o Monitoring is being undertaken both on site through inspection and independently by having four dust
monitoring stations which are sent away every week for testing.

o During demolition (completed in April) damping down was used through fire hydrants and the site
compound was moved away from the residential boundary following concerns raised by neighbours.

From: Jeremy Herring  
Sent: 17 July 2017 13:23 
To: Simon Edwards 
Cc: Kevin Bourner 
Subject: Daedalus Dust 

Simon 

As per our discussion: 

The HCA has been preparing the Daedalus site (Solent Enterprise Zone and pilot for Direct Commissioning) for 
development in accordance with the outline planning approval that we have. This includes preparing employment and 
residential development plots ready for the market. The residential plots include 200 residential units being brought 
forward under the direct commissioning pilot. 

The HCA has undertaken demolition of buildings within the residential plots and infrastructure corridors (after getting 
planning permission for this, undertaking asbestos demolition surveys and removing the asbestos). The demolition 
material has been crushed and stored on site as far from residential properties as possible and will be reused within 
the infrastructure works. (Far better than removing the material from site and then reimporting it with the 
consequential number of HGV lorries going through the local area.) The stockpiles of crushed material are managed 
by our infrastructure contractor Natta. 

The site is dry and dust is generated by the construction work – it is our view that this is generated by construction 
vehicle movement rather than the stockpiles themselves. Natta are responsible for the whole dust management and, 
in conjunction with the local planning authority and the environmental health officer, have produced a Dust 
Management Plan for the site in accordance with the Institute of Air Quality Management guidance. This Dust 
Management Plan includes both mitigation of dust creation and monitoring of dust creation. The Dust Management 
Plan has been approved by the local planning authority, setting a high standard for current and future development 
and is being implemented on site. The HCA’s engineers are monitoring Natta’s adherence to the Dust Management 
Plan. Both environmental health and planning officers have visited site regularly and are happy with the contractors 
working practices. 

Mitigation includes: 

Natta have provided letter drops to local residents on a regular basis updating them of works and providing specific 
phone number for any issues. This is staffed by a dedicated community liaison officer. Natta will respond to any 
specific concerns raised. 

Road sweeping and washing: Natta are providing both sweeping and damping down of the roads regularly 
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Damping down of stockpiles: Natta are damping down the stockpiles from fire hydrants or directly with tankers when 
they are disturbing them and water is used during material processing to minimise dust creation. 

Materials processing plant and stockpiles have been located as far away from residential properties as possible. 

Monitoring is being undertaken both on site through inspection and independently by having four dust monitoring 
stations which are sent away every week for testing. 

During demolition (completed in April) damping down was used through fire hydrants and the site compound was 
moved away from the residential boundary following concerns raised by neighbours. In addition the demolition 
contractor has paid window and car washing costs of one particular resident (see below). 

Not for use but there is one particular individual who has been very vocal but very little from anyone else.  

Happy to discuss. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  
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Robert Bean

From: @gmail.com>
Sent: 22 May 2017 16:49
To: Jeremy Herring
Subject: Fwd: Daedalus - vibration and dust

Good afternoon Jeremy, 

Could you please advise re email below from  

Many thanks 

Regards, 
Cllr Mark Hook 
Leader - Gosport Borough Council 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From:  
Date: 22 May 2017 at 15:01 
Subject: Re: Daedalus - vibration and dust 
To: Mark Hook  
Cc: Graham Burgess  

Dear Mark 

When is the bone dry enormous mountain range of stockpiles now much, much bigger and higher since I 
last contacted (on 4th May) you going to be moved ‐ properly moved with proper fit for purpose watering 
down ? 

Below you emailed ".. wait until   is available on the 19th   is around ...".  I appreciate today is 
the Monday after Friday 19th but Hughes & Stalliard create these stockpiles fast enough so removal 
should be no problem. 

HCA (James Herring) mentioned to me that it anticipated passing stockpile responsibility to Natta 
shortly.  If those stockpiles are not removed their presence will be evidence of HCA and GBC buck passing 
and/or worse. 

I look forward to your reply   
. 

Best regards,    

From: Mark Hook   
Sent: 08 May 2017 12:40 
To:   
Subject: Re: Daedalus ‐ vibration and dust  

Dear  ,  
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A meeting took place last Friday between the contractors and HCA where they were told again to minimise 
disruption to local residents. 

I appreciate you do not consider it good enough to wait until   is available on the 19th but it is 
important that we get all the relevant parties around the table to ensure future works are conducted in a 
more proficient manner. Those attending will include local councillors, local planning dept, HCA, the 
existing contractors and new ones who will be undertaking the new infrastructure for the road and utilities 
on site for the new homes. 

Please be assured the points you have raised with me will be discussed either in that meeting or prior to it.

Regards,  
Cllr Mark Hook 
Leader ‐ Gosport Borough Council 

On 4 May 2017 at 18:28,  @hotmail.co.uk> wrote: 

Dear Mark 

Thank you for your email below. 

1. Amongst the mountain of different legislation and interpretative guidance re demolition is HSE Gov
Demolition "A range of surveys and reports will be needed ‐ for example, to check for presence of
asbestos;  structural stability of site and nearby structures; .."  Note '.. nearby structures ..'  Months
ago I emailed and mentioned to   that my neighbour's house has no foundations it is
so old and was/is concerned about vibration.  To repeat, my request has/had nothing to do with
piling but as I explained; all to do with the extremely large heavy machinery which sometimes has
gone right along our fences; and also in connection with removal of the parade ground tarmac.  I
also mentioned this concern which I share, to Graham Burgess some time back.

2. So, it was on my neighbour's behalf I have been asking for a copy of presumably a RICS or
professional engineer's survey on this issue.  Still waiting.

3. Both   and   have received photos, information concerning the
complaints re carcinogenic dust.  Not only airborne but outside and inside my home and my
neighbours.    has visited and even pushed around earth/brick dust inside on my
window cill.  There are photos evidencing all this, on cars etc.  I understand   has visited
the site ‐ we watched the contractors running around the site frantically trying to wet it with the
single hose so it was probably him visiting morning 24 April 2017.  (The usual routine for a visitor.)

4. The situation worsens by the day with now nothing to be seen but an enormous range of high
silicate stockpiles:  brick dust, concrete dust, etc etc and the concern is the high likelihood of
asbestos .  Expect press would caption it 'Daedalus or bombed Iraq or Mosul ‐ guess ?'  I would
caption it 'Health endangering silicate Daedalus desert bowl'.   As I mentioned on Wednesday on
the phone, incredibly there's only a tiny fireman hose/rain for the entire site to do any watering
down.  So, it is a relief you understand the extreme health hazards this demolition site/stockpiling
clearly is and evidentially posing to 100's of families and workers all of whom tightly adjoin these
site demolitions works.  The mountain of various HSE and Environment legislation covers all
dust:  powder or grit.

5. Councillors inform me Gosport Council is run by its Councillors, so with that good news plus your
fraternally comforting words to me re getting the stockpiles removed are you now able to indicate
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a date, hopefully very soon this month ?  It must be said, Hughes & Stalliard are able to create 
them fast enough, within a day.  

Best regards,    

From: Mark Hook <markhookwp@gmail.com> 
Sent: 03 May 2017 12:21 
To:  
Subject: Fwd: Daedalus ‐ vibration and dust  

Dear    

Please find below email relating to vibration on the site. Having discussed this with   he has advised 
me you have his phone numbers and he is happy to visit to address any of your concerns . 

Regards,  
Cllr Mark Hook 
Leader ‐ Gosport Borough Council 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From:  @fareham.gov.uk> 
Date: 3 May 2017 at 12:09 
Subject: Daedalus ‐ vibration and dust 
To: "mark.hook@gosport.gov.uk" <mark.hook@gosport.gov.uk> 

Dear Councillor, 

Further to our conversation this morning. 

The following information was provided with the outline application: 

"Vibration 

8.54 There are currently no British Standards that provide a methodology to predict levels of vibration from construction 
activities, other than that contained within BS5228: 2009, which relates to percussive or vibratory piling only. It is generally 
accepted that for the majority of people vibration levels in excess of between 0.15 and 0.3mm/s peak particle velocity are just 
perceptible. The table below details the distances at which certain activities give rise to a just perceptible level of vibration, 
these figures are based on historical field measurements.  

Table 8.15: Distances at Which Vibration May Just Be Perceptible 
Construction Activity 

Distance from activity when vibration may just be 
perceptible (metres) 
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Excavation 10-15 
Vibratory Compaction 10-15 
Heavy Vehicles (e.g. dump trucks) 5-10 
Hydraulic Breaker 15-20 
Auger Piling (e.g. CFA Piling) 15-20 

8.55 Given the above figures, and that the closest works will be approximately 25 metres or more from the nearest residential 
buildings for those activities expected to be incorporated in the construction works, it is unlikely that vibration will be an issue. 
Reference to the criteria contained within BS6472 reveals that the likelihood of the construction works generating adverse 
comments about vibration is low. However, if vibratory compaction or percussive piling is to be undertaken, including the 
insertion of pile casings for bored piles, then further predictions should be undertaken to determine the potential vibration 
impact at nearby dwellings. Any such works will be subject to further assessment once the methods of demolition have been 
established with the future contractor(s) – see monitoring and follow‐up section later in this chapter. Consequently, for the 
purposes of this assessment, impacts are considered to be temporary, intermittent, adverse and of ‘minor’ significance." 

Condition 9 was attached to the planning permission requiring, among other things: the proposed 
method of working including details of measures to prevent adverse impacts caused by vibration 
and dust; and the methodology for the demolition of any buildings/ structures proposed to be 
demolished. 

The submitted construction and environment management plan contains the following regarding 
vibration: 

"The contractor will control vibration

levels using best practicable means to

reduce vibration levels at source.

Ensure best practice is used at all

times. Where necessary,

consideration will be given to the

implementation of specific mitigation

measures to control vibration (e.g.

with the use of appropriate plant and

techniques) and where it is not

practicable to work to the target

criteria provisions will be set out to
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reduce, monitor and control any

adverse effects."

I am not aware any piling operations are planned on the site and I would not expect breaking out 
of tarmac to cause unacceptable levels of vibration or result in damage to properties.  Should any 
residents be experiencing vibratory effects from the works then I would be happy to visit them at 
the time to assess the situation and then liaise with the developer/ their contractor(s) accordingly; 
as I am doing regarding the potential for dust generation from the site. 

Hope this helps 

Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 
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This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com  
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 24 May 2017 15:54
To:
Cc: daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com;     Jeremy Herring; 

Subject: 12575 - Daedalus Waterfront - Planning Meeting Update

,  

As a summary from the planning meeting on Friday, we're busy putting together the following package of information. 

1. Provide a plan showing the following:

 Stockpile location (identifying height and material type)
 Stockpile location of un-processed material
 Location of processing plant
 Dust monitoring locations *(see point 4 below)

2. Provide a plan showing hydrant locations across site
3. Natta to expand on their Dust Suppression strategy. This should also include a methodology for keeping dust
generation down when working with the stockpiles  
4. Produce a dust monitoring strategy along with monitoring locations
5. We'll review installing a closed screen boundary along the east of the road corridor.

Let us know if we've missed anything.  

Below I have listed key contacts, in interest of clear communication lines.  

  
Planning Officer  
Gosport Borough Council  
Tel.   

@gosport.gov.uk  

  
Environmental Health  
Fareham Council  
Tel.   
Mob.   

@fareham.gov.uk  

  
Site Project Manager  
Natta Building Company Ltd  
Mob.   

@natta.co.uk  

  
Tenant Liason  
Natta Building Company Ltd  
Tel.    

@natta.co.uk  

  
Project Manager/Supervisor  
CampbellReith  
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Tel.   
Mob.   

@campbellreith.com  

Regards  

  
Senior Civil Engineer  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 20 June 2017 18:21
To: @campbellreith.com;  

 Jeremy Herring; 
Cc: @campbellreith.com; 
Subject: 12575 - Daedalus Waterfront - Summary re-cap of DMP and Eastern visual barrier

Afternoon All,  

Just a re-cap from Friday's meeting:  

1. Dust Management Plan

Natta  to update the DMP:  
 - Update to suit  comments on the 15th June  
 - Add a sentence in the DMP regarding timing for the processing of the materials to minimise disruption. i.e. discuss 
processing will not be a constant activity, minimised to x hrs a day; and works will be managed to ensure that these 
works are kept to a minimum etc.  
 - Dust monitors to be located x m from boundary, in accordance with IAQM (Natta to confirm and agree with 
 - Update stockpile plan to show location of unprocessed "Building Arisings", which is to be consolidated into 1 pile in 
the east behind building 165 (out of residents view)  
 - Natta to add to page 5 regarding wetting down, sweeping and dust suppression proposed for the haul roads 
(Section 2.2.4 - Trackout)  

2. Letter Drop

Once DMP has been approved, Natta to submit a letter drop to surrounding residents. The letter drop to also include 
a link to the DMP which is to be provided by   

3. Eastern visual barrier

- Natta to provide a sample heras w/ monarflex sheeting for  to review as a suitable barrier. Natta to let  
know once set up. Photo's and brochure to be sent through in the meantime.  

Hopefully this captures our discussions - If there is any other comments that I may have missed off, please let me 
know.  

Regards  

  
Senior Civil Engineer  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 03 May 2017 14:48
To:
Cc: @campbellreith.com; Jeremy Herring; 

@campbellreith.com
Subject: Re: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus
Attachments: pic09142.jpg

 

Our emails crossed ‐ see email covering the 142 cables. 

 sent the plan mid last month ‐   is to resend to   today 

Regards 

   
Associate 

(Embedded image moved to file: pic09142.jpg) 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane, 
Redhill, Surrey 
RH1 1SS 

Tel   
Mob   
www.campbellreith.com 

From:  @bermontpm.com> 
To:  " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com> 
Cc:  " @campbellreith.com" 

  < @campbellreith.com>, 
  "Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" 
  <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>, 
  " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com> 

Date:  03/05/2017 14:42 
Subject:Re: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus 

 

the drawing for     and the situation with the cable ? 

Regards 

 
 On 3 May 2017, at 14:38,  @campbellreith.com wrote: 
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 Thanks for this email. We have most of this in hand. 

1. Stockpile locations ‐   is meeting   from H&S on Friday to
 discuss these and snagging on Western Plot for partial handover 

2.  has pushed   to send response to previous complaint to
 Jeremy 
   ‐ this will be with Jeremy 
 today/tomorrow 

3.  has had confirmation of demo completion dates from   and
 will 
 circulate shortly 

4. Natta are confirming any areas of stockpile or other that are
 starting 
 to impinge on the their works ‐ so that we can ensure H&S remove any 
 obstruction's 

5. We have arranged for H&S (  to attend after Fridays Design
 Meeting to 
 ensure that H&S and Natta are liaising ‐ with CR their to make sure 
 Natta 
 are not being obstructed 

6. I have spoken to   regarding the latest complaint and updated
 him 

 Hope this answers your queries give me a call if we have missed 
 anything 

 Regards 

   
 Associate 

 (Embedded image moved to file: pic13966.jpg) 

 Raven House, 
 29 Linkfield Lane, 
 Redhill, Surrey 
 RH1 1SS 

 Tel   
 Mob   
 www.campbellreith.com 

 From:  @bermontpm.com> 
 To:  @campbellreith.com" 

       < @campbellreith.com> 
 Cc:    /CRH < @campbellreith.com>, 
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 " @campbellreith.com" 
 < @campbellreith.com>, 
 "Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" 

 <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk> 
 Date: 03/05/2017 14:24 
 Subject: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus 

   

 Please see below. In relation to position and height of stockpiles I 
 think 
 they may be getting excited about the current pile of material which 
 is 
 about to be crushed , and which appears to be adequately damped down. 
 I will reply on this point but please can you address the other 
 points as a 
 matter of urgency ‐ i.e plan showing locations and heights of 
 stockpiles , 
 location of crusher ( which is where it was before ‐ was it agreed to 
 be 
 moved ‐ if so why is it where it is ?) 

 Also I see you have put in a snagging walkover meeting for Friday ‐ 
 this 
 might be a bit previous, speaking to   on site he couldn’t give 
 me  a 
 date for completion, but it certainly won’t be by Friday. 

 I believe there are still issues with a cable under the slab of 142 ‐ 
 who 
 is resolving this and when ? 

 Please can you get hold of   and get a date out of him ‐ This will 
 start 
 to impinge on NATTA if we cannot give access to the area. Also we 
 need to 
 release the area to them so that they can put in place the dust 
 control 
 measures they promised for the stockpiles ‐ I think this rather than 
 any 
 snagging will be the focus of discussions for Friday and would 
 suggest we 
 involve NATTA in these. 

    ‐ it might be an idea to get H&S in towards the end of 
 the 
 technical meeting with NATTA. to resolve any issues. 
 (Embedded image moved to file: pic03430.jpg) 

 Regards 
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 Begin forwarded message: 

 From:  @gosport.gov.uk> 
 Subject: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus 
 Date: 3 May 2017 at 12:07:02 BST 
 To: "Herring, Jeremy ‐HCA" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>, 

 '  
   < @bermontpm.com>, " " 

 < 
  @fareham.gov.uk>,   < 
  @fareham.gov.uk>, "' '" < 
  @carterjonas.co.uk> 
 Cc: " " < @gosport.gov.uk>, "Councillor 

 Hook, 
 Mark"  @gosport.gov.uk>, Councillor Beavis__ext < 
  >, "Councillor Burgess, Graham" < 
  @gosport.gov.uk> 

 All, 

      Despite numerous site discussions and daily communication  with 
 some 
      immediate neighbours we continue to receive ongoing complaint’s 
 about 
      noise,  dust , the  size and position of stockpiles and other 
 site 

 activity associated with the  continuing operations at Daedalus. 

 I therefore suggest we convene a site meeting with appropriate 
      representatives from the HCA, the sub‐contractors Hughes 
 Salvidge and 

 GBC  (Planning and Environmental Health) to identify a series of 
 measures which will allow the development of this important and 
 economically crucial site to continue whilst minimising the 

 impact on 
 existing residents. 

      Unfortunately, I am on leave   
   
        and therefore suggest an on‐site meeting at the portacabin at 
 10am 
      on either Friday  19th May (my only free day in the dairy that 
 week). 

      In the meantime, and in my absence I would be grateful if a 
 further 
      message can be passed to all site operatives reminding them of 
 the 

 conditional requirements in the Construction and Demolition 
      Environmental Management Plans for the demolition and 
 construction 

 works on site. 

 I have also previously requested a revised plan showing the new 
      intended locations and heights of stockpiles, the proposed 
 revised 
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      siting of the concrete crusher and further measures for 
 mitigation 

 including additional hoardings to act as a visual screen to the 
 eastern boundary, measures to be put in place to improve water 
 pressure on the site to facilitate effective damping down and 
 coverings for the stockpiles to prevent wind blown dust from 

 dried 
 material. 

      I would be grateful if you could respond accordingly and look 
 forward 

 to a productive meeting on the 19th. 

 Regards 

   
 Deputy Head of Planning Services (Development Management) 

      "This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only 
 and 

 may contain sensitive or protectively marked material up to 
 RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the 
 named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) 

 you 
      may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you 
 have 

 received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
 immediately. All GCSx traffic may be subject to recording and/or 
 monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This email 

 has 
      been scanned for content and viruses. This email has been 
 scanned for 

 email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
 For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com 

   

 Director 

 TEL:   | E:  @bermontpm.com 
 consider the environment – please think before you print this email 

 PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 This electronic mail and any files transmitted with it may contain 
 legally 
 privileged and/or confidential information which is intended solely 
 for the 
 use of the individual or the entity to which it is addressed. If you 
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Robert Bean

From: @bermontpm.com>
Sent: 03 May 2017 14:24
To: @campbellreith.com
Cc:  /CRH; @campbellreith.com; Jeremy Herring
Subject: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

Importance: High

  

Please see below. In relation to position and height of stockpiles I think they may be getting excited about 
the current pile of material which is about to be crushed , and which appears to be adequately damped down.
I will reply on this point but please can you address the other points as a matter of urgency - i.e plan 
showing locations and heights of stockpiles , location of crusher ( which is where it was before - was it 
agreed to be moved - if so why is it where it is ?) 

Also I see you have put in a snagging walkover meeting for Friday - this might be a bit previous, speaking 
to  on site he couldn’t give me  a date for completion, but it certainly won’t be by Friday. 

I believe there are still issues with a cable under the slab of 142 - who is resolving this and when ? 

Please can you get hold of  and get a date out of him - This will start to impinge on NATTA if we cannot 
give access to the area. Also we need to release the area to them so that they can put in place the dust 
control measures they promised for the stockpiles - I think this rather than any snagging will be the focus of 
discussions for Friday and would suggest we involve NATTA in these. 

  - it might be an idea to get H&S in towards the end of the technical meeting with NATTA. to 
resolve any issues. 

Regards 
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Begin forwarded message: 

From: " @gosport.gov.uk> 
Subject: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus 
Date: 3 May 2017 at 12:07:02 BST 
To: "Herring, Jeremy -HCA" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx>, ' ' 
< @bermontpm.com>, " < @fareham.gov.uk>, "  

 < @fareham.gov.uk>, "' '" 
< @carterjonas.co.uk> 
Cc: " gosport.gov.uk>, "Councillor Hook, Mark" 
< @gosport.gov.uk>, Councillor Beavis__ext < >, "Councillor 
Burgess, Graham" @gosport.gov.uk> 

All, 

Despite numerous site discussions and daily communication  with some immediate neighbours we continue to 
receive ongoing complaint’s about noise,  dust , the  size and position of stockpiles and other site activity associated 
with the  continuing operations at Daedalus. 

I therefore suggest we convene a site meeting with appropriate representatives from the HCA, the sub‐contractors 
Hughes Salvidge and GBC  (Planning and Environmental Health) to identify a series of measures which will allow the 
development of this important and economically crucial site to continue whilst minimising the impact on existing 
residents. 

Unfortunately, I am on leave    and therefore suggest an on‐site meeting at 
the portacabin at 10am on either Friday  19th May (my only free day in the dairy that week). 

In the meantime, and in my absence I would be grateful if a further message can be passed to all site operatives 
reminding them of the conditional requirements in the Construction and Demolition Environmental Management 
Plans for the demolition and construction works on site. 

I have also previously requested a revised plan showing the new intended locations and heights of stockpiles, the 
proposed revised siting of the concrete crusher and further measures for mitigation including additional hoardings 
to act as a visual screen to the eastern boundary, measures to be put in place to improve water pressure on the site 
to facilitate effective damping down and coverings for the stockpiles to prevent wind blown dust from dried 
material.  

I would be grateful if you could respond accordingly and look forward to a productive meeting on the 19th. 

Regards 

 
Deputy Head of Planning Services (Development Management) 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively marked material up to 
RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the 
addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify 
the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This 
email has been scanned for content and viruses.
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Robert Bean

From: @bermontpm.com>
Sent: 11 May 2017 16:01
To: Jeremy Herring
Cc: @campbellreith.com; ; 

@campbellreith.com; @campbellreith.com
Subject: Re: Daedalus Complaint

Jeremy  

On site earlier ( around 3 pm) and the material was being actively damped down before crushing. There was 
no dust coming from either the crushing operation or the stockpiles. The stockpile heights appear to be in 
accordance with the plan submitted. 

Crushing will be finished by tomorrow.  

However the fencing shown on the drawing has been taken down as Hughes and Salvidge are demobilising. 
I have asked NATTA to put up a replacement asap. the greater problem of dust is coming from the stripped 
surfaces and roads where plant is moving. Fortunately today the wind is actually blowing from the NE and 
so blowing any of this into the site. However it is something we need to consider and find a solution for 
prior to our meeting next Friday. Again this is something I mentioned to NATTA whilst on site so it can be 
thought through. I think the real problem is where plant will be running and so this may just need a bowser 
running around the site on a regular basis/sweeping. 

Regards 

 

On 11 May 2017, at 14:37, Jeremy Herring <Jeremx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx> wrote: 

/  

Can you please let me have the latest correspondence with  on stockpile locations and 
size. If we don’t have approval we need to demonstrate that we have supplied for approval. 

Also  mentioned proposals covering the stockpiles – has this been raised previously? 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email 
to mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk 

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 11 May 2017 14:08 
To: Jeremy Herring 
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Cc: @campbellreith.com; @campbellreith.com;  
Subject: RE: Daedalus Complaint 

Thanks 

The impression I got from speaking with the residents was the dust was being 
generated from the pile(s) of demolition material as it was being moved ready for 
crushing.  Concern is also being raised about the stockpile heights, but this is more 
a Planning matter. 

Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 
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From: Jeremy Herring [mailto:Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 11 May 2017 13:48 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Cc:  @campbellreith.com;  @campbellreith.com;   
< @bermontpm.com> 
Subject: RE: Daedalus Complaint 

Hi  

Campbell Reith are on site at the moment to ensure Hughes and Salvidge are doing what they should 
be. 

In addition please see below response from Hughes and Salvidge: 

I have just spoken to   The water was switched off at 13:00 for lunch break. Other than this 
and their 10am tea break, the only other time it was switched off today was for around 10 minutes 
whilst we changed which hydrant we were using in order to give Natta more working area, and 
dragged the hoses across. 

I asked him about yesterday and he is adamant that the water was on the crushing all day long. As I 
stated in my previous email I can testify that this was certainly true whilst I was on site. 

Also whilst I was on site yesterday, it was once again plainly obvious that vast majority of the dust 
leaving the site is dust that is being kicked up off the roads/surfaces of the site by the wind. This 
problem is a Daedalus site wide problem, not just our site. Because of this I strongly suspect people 
are placing the blame on the crushing exercise and/or the stockpiles, as they are the 
activities/features that they can see, and is also why I have a strong suspicion that complaints will 
continue to come in after our completion. Only time will tell on that front, of course. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
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If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email 
to mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk 

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 11 May 2017 12:34 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Cc: @campbellreith.com; @campbellreith.com;  
Subject: RE: Daedalus Complaint 

Hi Jeremy, 

I can confirm I took a complaint yesterday via email (the same email it appears you 
may have been sent a copy of).  I spoke to the customer offering to visit them but the 
contractors were on a lunch break (assumed) and then the issue (problem with dust) 
did not recur for the remainder of the day. 

However, I have just this minute spoken with another resident and been told that no 
watering down of potentially dusty materials is currently taking place on site.  Please 
can you advise? 

Thanks 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 
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From: Jeremy Herring [mailto:Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 11 May 2017 10:33 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Cc:  @campbellreith.com;  @campbellreith.com;   
< @bermontpm.com> 
Subject: Daedalus Complaint 

Hi Richard 

I have seen a complaint about dust at Daedalus yesterday which was sent to yourself. I have 
informed Hughes and Salvidge that this is not acceptable and Campbell Reith are on site today to 
reinforce that. 

Did you refer the complaint to Hughes and Salvidge or Campbell Reith? We will take action but we 
need to be notified as soon as possible to deal with it in a timely fashion. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
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If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email 
to mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk 

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, 
Warrington, WA3 7QH (reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 
500mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 6200 50 

********************************************************************** 

This email is only for the addressee which may be privileged / confidential. Disclosure is 
strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this in error notify us immediately on 
01908 353604 and delete the email. This email message has been scanned for viruses. Open 
any 
attachments at your own risk.  

This email (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may 
contain information which is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must take no 
action based on it nor must you copy or show it to anyone. 

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data 
Protection Act 1998 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or 
organisation it was meant for, apologies. Please ignore it, delete it and notify us. Emails may be monitored. 
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Warrington, WA3 7QH (reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 
500mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 6200 50 

********************************************************************** 

This email is only for the addressee which may be privileged / confidential. Disclosure is 
strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this in error notify us immediately on 
01908 353604 and delete the email. This email message has been scanned for viruses. Open 
any 
attachments at your own risk.  

This email (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is 
addressed and may contain information which is privileged and/or confidential. If it has 
come to you in error, you must take no action based on it nor must you copy or show it to 
anyone. 

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, the Data Protection Act 1998 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
If you are not the person or organisation it was meant for, apologies. Please ignore it, delete 
it and notify us. Emails may be monitored. 

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7QH 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 08 June 2017 09:33
To:
Cc: xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx; Jeremy  Herring;  

 
@carterjonas.co.uk);  

Subject: Re: 12575 - Daedalus Waterfront - Planning Meeting Update

  

Further to my email below and your meeting with Natta onsite on Friday 26 May. 

We understand that it was agreed with Natta that points 1- 4 would be issued to you and  by the 9th June for 
final comment/approval before these are completed. As below:  

1. Provide a plan showing the following:

 Stockpile location (identifying height and material type)
 Stockpile location of un-processed material
 Location of processing plant
 Dust monitoring locations *(see point 4 below)

2. Provide a plan showing hydrant locations across site
3. Natta to expand on their Dust Suppression strategy. This should also include a methodology for keeping dust
generation down when working with the stockpiles  
4. Produce a dust monitoring strategy along with monitoring locations

We have reviewed your request for the installation of a mixture of heras fencing (with netting) and wooden hoarding 
(Point 5) as per the attached plan. Please note that the heras fence with netting positioned to the east of the eastern 
stockpile has also been reinstated.  

We are of the view that this additional fencing/hoarding would achieve very little if any benefit and will have little effect
on dust control. This would only be providing a physical barrier of the Phase 1 works for the nearby residents at 
ground floor level (which is currently being achieved by the existing perimeter hoarding), at first floor level the nearby 
residents would be able to look over both perimeter hoarding and this additional fencing/hoarding.  

We would suggest that the current agreed dust suppression measures with the additional items included in points 1 to 
4, provide sufficient dust suppression and sufficient monitoring. If for whatever reason this proves not to be sufficient 
we would then consider the installation of a physical barrier. We have also explored the use of upvc spray on the 
open areas on the east side, as with the additional barrier we would consider installing this if the current measures 
prove to be insufficient.  

As a point of interest, installing the additional heras/hoarding and upvc spray carries a large financial burden of 
, we have a duty to our client as a government agency to ensure that public money is not wasted.  

We are more than happy to run through the above with you and  as we want to be open and transparent on 
this and for us all to be in agreement with an approach. Are you both available to meet 10am on site Friday 16th 
June?  

Feel free to call to run through this in more detail  

Regards  
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Senior Civil Engineer  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

From:     /CRH
To:        " @gosport.gov.uk>, @Fareham.Gov.UK>
Cc:        @campbellreith, "   < @natta.co.uk>, " @natta.co.uk>, "Jeremy Herring 
(Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk)" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>, " @bermontpm.com>
Date:        24/05/2017 15:54
Subject:     12575 - Daedalus Waterfront - Planning Meeting Update

  

As a summary from the planning meeting on Friday, we're busy putting together the following package of information. 

1. Provide a plan showing the following:

 Stockpile location (identifying height and material type)
 Stockpile location of un-processed material
 Location of processing plant
 Dust monitoring locations *(see point 4 below)

2. Provide a plan showing hydrant locations across site
3. Natta to expand on their Dust Suppression strategy. This should also include a methodology for keeping dust
generation down when working with the stockpiles  
4. Produce a dust monitoring strategy along with monitoring locations
5. We'll review installing a closed screen boundary along the east of the road corridor.

Let us know if we've missed anything.  

Below I have listed key contacts, in interest of clear communication lines.  

  
Planning Officer  
Gosport Borough Council  
Tel.   

@gosport.gov.uk  

  
Environmental Health  
Fareham Council  
Tel.   
Mob.   

@fareham.gov.uk  

  
Site Project Manager  
Natta Building Company Ltd  
Mob.   

50



3

@natta.co.uk  

  
Tenant Liason  
Natta Building Company Ltd  
Tel.    

@natta.co.uk  

  
Project Manager/Supervisor  
CampbellReith  
Tel.   
Mob.   

@campbellreith.com  

Regards  

  
Senior Civil Engineer  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 07 July 2017 16:39
To: Jeremy Herring
Subject: Fw: Dust suppression at Daedalus
Attachments: Dust mitigation cost options.xlsx

  
Associate  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel +   
Mob   
www.campbellreith.com
----- Forwarded by /CRH on 07/07/2017 16:38 -----

From:     Steve Archer/CRH
To:        Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Cc:        "daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com" <daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com>, @bermontpm.com>, 

@campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, @CampbellReith, @Campbellreith
Date:        07/07/2017 15:41
Subject:     RE: Dust suppression at Daedalus

Jeremy 

 As discussed in your email below see responses and approximate costs for each option:  

Option 1 - Independent testing of stockpiles to demonstrate there is no asbestos/contaminants  
Reuse of demolition crush material is dependent on the material having as low as possible asbestos content, 
acknowledging and managing the residual risk that this presents during construction and in its final use. Proving that 
crushed demolition arisings have a low asbestos content is a 'lines of evidence based approach' that is backed up by 
reassurance testing. As requested we can increase this testing frequency if desired. It should be stressed that any 
stockpile of crush demolition arisings cannot be guaranteed 'asbestos free'  even having following all appropriate 
methods of work, clearance, licensing etc, in addition, there is diffuse asbestos in the environment anyway, especially 
in made ground.  

We would suggest if additional testing were to be pursued then we discuss further to ensure an agreed approach with 
the statutory authorities prior to promising this testing. As discussed,  is completing a few notes on the "lines of 
evidence approach" completed to date.  
Cost of this sampling and testing for both east and west stockpiles is approximately  (if spilt into just east 

, if just west ). This includes for CR time etc  

Option 2 -  Use of the uPVC on the stockpiles (East only):  
uPVC spraying will last for up to 6 months if undisturbed. It will seal the surface so any worries of possible 
contaminates being airborne will be dismissed. The pallet size is sufficient to cover 10,000m2 so we either save some 
for a return visit if and when required or spray a larger area. Due to a two week lead in we may need to water spray 
for the first two weeks. The actual surface area of the stockpiles of both crushed and uncrushed for east only is 
approx. 5,000m2.  

Cost of this is approximately (item c in enclosed Natta spreadsheet)  

Option 3 - Visibly watering down the stockpiles on a twice daily basis (East only)  
Watering is very labour intensive and will take about 4 hours a day to execute. In very hot or windy weather it still may 
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not cope due to the quickness of drying out. It also uses a considerable amount of water. Due to increased vehicular 
activity suggest a dedicated haul road  be installed using onsite planings and sweeping existing tarmac road to reduce 
impact of dust when carrying out the watering exercise twice daily.  

Cost of this is approximately  for haul road/sweeper (may not be required if wetting down) and  for 
watering twice daily by bowser upto end of October - total approximately  (items a and b in enclosed Natta 
spreadsheet)  

We looked at an alternative to bowser watering process is to install plumbed misters around each stockpile to 
minimise vehicle movements and dust disturbance. but this would require installation of permanent pipework and 
power supply to achieve the required pressure for such a system so this has been discounted at this stage.  

Option 4 - Moving the stockpiles to west  
Moving stockpiles to the west will only create further dust and that material will need to be brought back to the East 
when road construction commences. There is about 5000m3 of crushed materials plus the uncrushed say 1000m3. 

To excavate haul and deposit @ say /m3 would be a cost of approximately  which cannot be 
justified.  

The above costs are approximate at this stage, but give you an idea of the order of cost and include Natta's over 
heads/profits etc  

Speaking with Natta the stockpiles would be used by end of October approximately (this also coincides with wet 
winter weather)  

Let me know if you require anything further.  

Regards  

  
Associate  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel +   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

From:     Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
To:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Cc:        "daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com" <daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com>,   < @bermontpm.com>, 
" @natta.co.uk" < @natta.co.uk>, " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Date:        06/07/2017 14:32
Subject:     RE: Dust suppression at Daedalus

Thanks   – yes just eastern area (although testing might as well include limited west sample).  

Kind regards  

Jeremy  

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH  
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If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: @campbellreith.com [mailto: @campbellreith.com]  
Sent: 06 July 2017 13:58 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Cc: daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com;   @natta.co.uk; @campbellreith.com 
Subject: Re: Dust suppression at Daedalus  

Jeremy  

Notes we will come back to you on Friday  

I assume we are only talking about the eastern area  

Regards 

  
Associate  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel +   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

From:     Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
To:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>  
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, " @natta.co.uk" < @natta.co.uk>,   
< @bermontpm.com>, "daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com" <daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com>
Date:        06/07/2017 13:42  
Subject:        Dust suppression at Daedalus

  

Kevin Bourner visited site today and has also spoken to the concerned resident about dust. There is a desire to be seen to be 
doing more than what we are currently, albeit Kevin accepts that we are doing what we should. So there are three requests:  
1. Independent testing of stockpiles to demonstrate there is no asbestos/contaminants
2. Use of the uPVC on the stockpiles – I believe we have the quote but we need Natta to confirm when it could be done and
how long until the stockpiles needed to be disturbed 
3. Visibly watering down the stockpiles on a twice daily basis
4. Moving the stockpiles to west – I don’t believe this is sensible as it will move it nearer residents to the west

I have cc’d   but can we get confirmation on the costs of 1‐3 and broad estimate of 4 and period of time that each 
would provide a dust suppressant for.  

I have said I would catch up with Kevin on Monday with options.  

Kind regards 
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Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 
7QH (reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 500 mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 
6200 50 

********************************************************************** 

This email is only for the addressee which may be privileged / confidential. Disclosure is 
strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this in error notify us immediately on 
01908 353604 and delete the email. This email message has been scanned for viruses. Open any 
attachments at your own risk.  

Click here to report this email as spam.  

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com 

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 03 May 2017 16:43
To: Jeremy Herring
Cc:   @campbellreith.com; 

@campbellreith.com
Subject: RE: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

Hi Jeremy  

In the early stages of the demolition it was the RFA waste compound, and in the latter stages we have been keeping it 
clear of stockpiles in order to lift the hardstanding in the area.  

Kind regards 

   
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
To:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" 
< @campbellreith.com>, "   < @bermontpm.com>
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Date:        03/05/2017 15:51
Subject:     RE: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

  

Can I ask a very basic question. Given prevailing winds from the south west, why did we not put Stockpile C further 
north as shown highlighted yellow below?  

56

57



2

Kind regards  

Jeremy  

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH  

  
  

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: @campbellreith.com [mailto: @campbellreith.com] 
Sent: 03 May 2017 15:38 
To: @campbellreith.com;   
Cc: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com 
Subject: Re: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus  

Hi  

Further to  email - 

This stockpile location plan got sent to  around a month ago, this is still the locations of long term stockpiles. 

I have just spoken to  who has confirmed that the crusher is located to the north of Area B. Arisings from 147 is no 
longer in place and obstructing NATTA's access to 'road 1', however the temporary stockpile of material to be crushed 
is now obstructing road 1 between stockpile B and C. This will be moved onto areas B and C before H&S complete on 
site.  I'll get  to mark up a temporary plan showing where temporary stockpiles are.  

As  says the aim of meeting  on Friday is to have a detailed walkover of the site with regard to snagging 
issues and handover of the west side, and although they haven't completed the east side at this stage, we are aiming 
to flag any evident issues which could be resolved while they are still on site.  

 has confirmed that work is still due to complete Friday 12th May. 

Kind regards 

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel  
www.campbellreith.com

From:      /CRH
To:          < @bermontpm.com>  
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, "Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>, 
" @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Date:        03/05/2017 14:38
Subject:     Re: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus
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Thanks for this email. We have most of this in hand.  

1. Stockpile locations -  is meeting  from H&S on Friday to discuss these and snagging on Western Plot for
partial handover  

2.  has pushed  to send response to previous complaint to Jeremy to cover  -
this will be with Jeremy today/tomorrow  

3.  has had confirmation of demo completion dates from  and will circulate shortly

4. Natta are confirming any areas of stockpile or other that are starting to impinge on the their works - so that we can
ensure H&S remove any obstruction's  

5. We have arranged for H&S (  to attend after Fridays Design Meeting to ensure that H&S and Natta are liaising -
with CR their to make sure Natta are not being obstructed  

6. I have spoken to  regarding the latest complaint and updated him

Hope this answers your queries give me a call if we have missed anything 

Regards 

  
Associate  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel + 0  
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

From:       < @bermontpm.com>
To:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>  
Cc:        Steve /CRH < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, 
"Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Date:        03/05/2017 14:24
Subject:     Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

  

Please see below. In relation to position and height of stockpiles I think they may be getting excited about 
the current pile of material which is about to be crushed , and which appears to be adequately damped down. 
I will reply on this point but please can you address the other points as a matter of urgency - i.e plan 
showing locations and heights of stockpiles , location of crusher ( which is where it was before - was it 
agreed to be moved - if so why is it where it is ?)  

Also I see you have put in a snagging walkover meeting for Friday - this might be a bit previous, speaking 
to  on site he couldn’t give me  a date for completion, but it certainly won’t be by Friday.  
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I believe there are still issues with a cable under the slab of 142 - who is resolving this and when ?  

Please can you get hold of  and get a date out of him - This will start to impinge on NATTA if we cannot 
give access to the area. Also we need to release the area to them so that they can put in place the dust 
control measures they promised for the stockpiles - I think this rather than any snagging will be the focus of 
discussions for Friday and would suggest we involve NATTA in these.  

/   - it might be an idea to get H&S in towards the end of the technical meeting with NATTA. to 
resolve any issues.  

Regards  

  

Begin forwarded message:  

From: @gosport.gov.uk>  
Subject: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus  
Date: 3 May 2017 at 12:07:02 BST  
To: "Herring, Jeremy -HCA" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx>, ' 
< @bermontpm.com>, " " < @fareham.gov.uk>, "  

@fareham.gov.uk>, "'  
@carterjonas.co.uk>  

Cc: " @gosport.gov.uk>, "Councillor Hook, Mark" 
@gosport.gov.uk>, Councillor Beavis__ext @gmail.com>, "Councillor 

Burgess, Graham" @gosport.gov.uk>  

All, 

Despite numerous site discussions and daily communication  with some immediate neighbours we continue to receive ongoing 
complaint’s about noise,  dust , the  size and position of stockpiles and other site activity associated with the  continuing 
operations at Daedalus.  

I therefore suggest we convene a site meeting with appropriate representatives from the HCA, the sub‐contractors Hughes 
Salvidge and GBC  (Planning and Environmental Health) to identify a series of measures which will allow the development of this 
important and economically crucial site to continue whilst minimising the impact on existing residents.  
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Unfortunately, I am on leave     and therefore suggest an on‐site meeting at the 
portacabin at 10am on either Friday  19th May (my only free day in the dairy that week).  

In the meantime, and in my absence I would be grateful if a further message can be passed to all site operatives reminding them 
of the conditional requirements in the Construction and Demolition Environmental Management Plans for the demolition and 
construction works on site.  

I have also previously requested a revised plan showing the new intended locations and heights of stockpiles, the proposed 
revised siting of the concrete crusher and further measures for mitigation including additional hoardings to act as a visual screen 
to the eastern boundary, measures to be put in place to improve water pressure on the site to facilitate effective damping down 
and coverings for the stockpiles to prevent wind blown dust from dried material.  

I would be grateful if you could respond accordingly and look forward to a productive meeting on the 19th. 

Regards 

  
Deputy Head of Planning Services (Development Management) 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received 
this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This 
email has been scanned for content and viruses.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com

  

Director 

TEL:  | E: @bermontpm.com 
consider the environment – please think before you print this email

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

This electronic mail and any files transmitted with it may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information which is intended solely for the use of the 
individual or the entity to which it is addressed. If you have received this electronic mail in error, do not read, and use or distribute the message or any of the 
attachments. Please delete it from your computer immediately and notify Vanbrugh Land at the above email address. Please scan for viruses before opening 
any attachments. 
Bermont Project Management Ltd Registered Office: 53 Elliot Rise, Hedge End ,Southampton, SO30 2RW. Registered No:06717515.

Click here to report this email as spam.  

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis



1

Robert Bean

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK>
Sent: 21 April 2017 16:43
To: ' '; Jeremy Herring
Cc: ' '
Subject: RE: DAEDALUS dust, asbestos, and bats

I'm very happy to feed in to the discussions regarding any revised stockpile locations, etc. 

Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 
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From:  @gosport.gov.uk]  
Sent: 21 April 2017 15:20 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK>; Herring, Jeremy ‐HCA <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk> 
Cc:  @carterjonas.co.uk>; ' @bermontpm.com> 
Subject: RE: DAEDALUS dust, asbestos, and bats 

Hi   

I visited the site today for an hour or so late morning and witnessed the demolition of Building 87 in progress. 

The site operatives for the demolition (Hughes and Salvidge) appear to be undertaking work in accordance with the 
CEMP  but the problem seems to be the available water pressure on site which combined with the very dry weather 
conditions we’ve had does mean that dust has been a problem. 

Active damping down was taking place but the height of the building and lack of water  pressure in  the hoses meant 
water wasn’t reaching upper floor level which was the main source of dust debris.  

I have been advised that Building 87 will be down to single storey level by the end of today. All subsequent 
demolition will have a more effective damping down process as that height can be reached by the water spray. 

Also, you need to be aware, due to the discovery of a series of live utility connections under the site, the originally 
agreed locations  for the stockpiled material  and concrete crusher  will need to be adjusted. I have asked Hughes 
and Salvidge via   to provide me with a new layout plan showing positions and heights and grades of stored 
material coupled with an additional screen to be placed (at a height and alignment to be agreed with us) 
immediately to the east of the stockpile and concrete crusher to provide a visual and noise mitigation barrier for 
those houses along the eastern boundary. 

Regards 

 

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 21 April 2017 13:29 
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To: Herring, Jeremy -HCA 
Cc:  
Subject: DAEDALUS dust, asbestos, and bats 
Importance: High 

Hi Jeremy 

Are you able to answer this enquiry from a local resident (thanks): 

Re building 87:  could you please forward confirmation information that prior to demolition both asbestos 
removal took place and that the necessary bat conservation measures were undertaken as per the bat 
survey accompanying the (retrospective) planning application. 

Environmental Health is also continuing to receive complaints about dust from the site - I have had 
two separate complaints this week.  The following is an example of what I have received: 

We are still getting unacceptable avoidable dust.   To repeat obviously whatever dampening down 
measures which may or not be undertaken it is inadequate and resulting in nuisance to myself and others.

I also received this photograph on Tuesday: 

The sender commented: " hose is in use it appears to be inadequate and certainly doesn't stop the dust 
cloud". 

I visited a resident this morning who has dust (which I am pretty sure is from the site) on their 
window cills inside their house.  I cannot be sure when this dust got there, other than sometime in 
the past 2 or 3 weeks.  Whilst at their house I saw much the same as pictured in the photograph 
above.  I then went round to the site again seeing the same.  A hose to dampen the building 
(which I believe to be no. 147) is in use whilst it is being demolished and it is exffective where the 
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water can reached, but the problem is the spray of water is not powerful enough to reach the full 
height of the building.  It is also my opinion that it would be better to fully dampen the building (or 
parts of it) prior to its demolition (or parts of it) and then continue to do so during its demolition, 
whereas it seems to me that the water is only being sprayed whilst the demolition is in progress 
and not beforehand. 

The weather is against the situation and the above measures may require the use of significant 
volumes of water. 

I feel that more thought is going to have to be put into how the control of dust is dealt with during 
the continuing demolition of building 165 which is closer to nearby housing.  The CEMP submitted 
is not very detailed on the matter. 

Do you have any thoughts?  You may need to consider wind direction, whether rain is forecast 
(and thereby restricting when the demolition can and cannot happen) as well as more effective 
dust supression techniques. 

I think there would be benefit in an onsite meeting with your self and the demolition contractor to 
further discuss this matter. 

Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 

 
 

From:    
Sent: 11 April 2017 15:54 
To: 'Jeremy Herring' <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Daedalus building 87 ‐ demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Thanks that is helpful, I'll let the residents know. 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 

 
 

From: Jeremy Herring [mailto:Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 11 April 2017 15:48 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Subject: RE: Daedalus building 87 ‐ demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Hi  

Unfortunately the demolition contractor had a plant breakdown. I am told demolition should be restarting today on 
147. Building 165 has a telecoms interchange and we cant complete its demolition until the telecom lines are diverted 
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by BT Openreach. We hope both will be completed by the end of April/early May. I would be cautious in quoting dates 
though. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 11 April 2017 15:03 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Subject: RE: Daedalus building 87 - demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Hi Jeremy, 

I had another question which you might be able to help with. 

I visited a resident at the end of last week who lives the other side of the eastern site 
boundary.  Currently demolition in this area has stopped.  Can you tell me when it is due to 
recommence and which buildings remain to be taken down - 165, 164, 147, etc? 

Thanks 

Kind regards 

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 

 
 

From: Jeremy Herring [mailto:Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 06 April 2017 17:16 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Subject: RE: Daedalus building 87 ‐ demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Hi  

The attached plan might help identifying exactly which building the enquiry is about, although I do confirm that 
Building 87 was demolished some time ago. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
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Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 

 
 

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

From: @Fareham.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 06 April 2017 17:07 
To: Jeremy Herring 
Subject: FW: Daedalus building 87 - demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Hi Jeremy 

Are you able to help with this enquiry? 

Thanks 

Richard Gustar 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 

 
 

From:  @campbellreith.com [mailto: @campbellreith.com]  
Sent: 05 April 2017 15:16 
To:  @Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Cc:  @gosport.gov.uk)  @gosport.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Daedalus building 87 ‐ demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey 

Hi Richard  

Building 87 wasn't part of the demolition package that has been going on over the winter, it was demolished I think 
around 2 years ago with only the slab remaining. As such I don't have the asbestos survey you are after.  

If I can help with anything else let me know. 

Kind regards 

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     " r@Fareham.Gov.UK>
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To:     "' @campbellreith.com'" < @campbellreith.com>
Cc:        "   ( . @gosport.gov.uk)" < . @gosport.gov.uk>
Date:        05/04/2017 13:51
Subject:     Daedalus building 87 - demolition and refurbishment asbestos survey

Hopefully you can help.  

I have had an enquiry in connection with building 87 on site.  Has an asbestos survey been 
undertaken for this building?  

Thanks  

 
Environmental Health 
Fareham and Gosport 

  
 

This email (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information 
which is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must take no action based on it nor must you copy or 
show it to anyone.  

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data Protection Act 1998 
or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or organisation it was meant for, apologies. Please 
ignore it, delete it and notify us. Emails may be monitored.  

Click here to report this email as spam. 

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com 

This email (and its attachments) is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed and 
may contain information which is privileged and/or confidential. If it has come to you in error, you must 
take no action based on it nor must you copy or show it to anyone. 

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the 
Data Protection Act 1998 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or 
organisation it was meant for, apologies. Please ignore it, delete it and notify us. Emails may be monitored. 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 11 May 2017 14:52
To:
Subject: Fw: Daedalus demolition stockpiles
Attachments: Daedalus Stockpiles 130317.pdf

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

----- Forwarded by /CRH on 11/05/2017 14:51 -----

From:        /CRH
To:     @gosport.gov.uk>
Date:        13/04/2017 11:17
Subject:     Fw: Daedalus demolition stockpiles

Hi   

Although we agreed the stockpile locations while we were on site in the meeting last month, but would you be able to 
confirm in writing that the location plan attached is acceptable please?  

Kind regards  

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

----- Forwarded by /CRH on 13/04/2017 11:13 -----

From:        /CRH
To:     " @gosport.gov.uk>
Cc:        " @bermontpm.com>
Date:        07/03/2017 10:23
Subject:     RE: Daedalus demolition stockpiles
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Hi   

 will come down and meet you on site, can you confirm you are still aiming to be on Site 230pm as discussed 
yesterday?  

Mobile number for  is .  

Kind regards  

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:        @gosport.gov.uk>
To:     "' @campbellreith.com'" < @campbellreith.com>
Date:        07/03/2017 09:17
Subject:     RE: Daedalus demolition stockpiles

Hi    

I need to go there today in an enforcement capacity in response to complaints from neighbours. For today I will do an 
observation of how the site is operating and hope to have someone from Environmental Health  with me to identify whether 
the current arrangements meet their requirements   given the divergence from what was originally agreed.  

It would probably make sense to discuss this with you on Friday once we’ve had a chance to see the site in operation today. I 
will contact   once I’ve arrived at the site so he can give me an indication of timescales and activity.  

See you on Friday.  

Regards  

  

From: @campbellreith.com [mailto: @campbellreith.com] 
Sent: 06 March 2017 15:35 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Daedalus demolition stockpiles  

Hi  

I hadn't realised you were going to be attending on Friday, can we discuss then? If you are still going to attend 
tomorrow, then speak to the Site Manager  , and he can talk you through what is currently on 
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site, and timescales for movement of material etc.  

Hope this is acceptable. Could you provide a mobile number in case  needs to contact you? 

Kind regards 

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob +  
Tel  
www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com 

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively 
marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named 
addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone 
else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic 
may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This email has been 
scanned for content and viruses.  

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com  

Click here to report this email as spam. 

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 13 December 2016 12:05
To: Jeremy Herring; 
Cc: @campbellreith.com; @campbellreith.com
Subject: 12575 - Daedalus Waterfront - Demo contractor accesses and stockpiles
Attachments: doc06818320161213132133.pdf

Jeremy/   

Please find attached a mark-up showing the main site access ways through site (blue) and the demo contractors main 
access routes, secondary and main (red). This plan also shows the updated stockpile locations.  

Regards 

   
Senior Civil Engineer  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com 
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 03 May 2017 15:38
To: @campbellreith.com; 
Cc: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com
Subject: Re: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus
Attachments: Daedalus Stockpiles 130317.pdf

Hi   

Further to  email -  

This stockpile location plan got sent to  around a month ago, this is still the locations of long term stockpiles. 

I have just spoken to  who has confirmed that the crusher is located to the north of Area B. Arisings from 147 is no 
longer in place and obstructing NATTA's access to 'road 1', however the temporary stockpile of material to be crushed 
is now obstructing road 1 between stockpile B and C. This will be moved onto areas B and C before H&S complete on 
site.  I'll get  to mark up a temporary plan showing where temporary stockpiles are.  

As  says the aim of meeting  on Friday is to have a detailed walkover of the site with regard to snagging 
issues and handover of the west side, and although they haven't completed the east side at this stage, we are aiming 
to flag any evident issues which could be resolved while they are still on site.  

 has confirmed that work is still due to complete Friday 12th May. 

Kind regards 

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel +   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     /CRH
To:         < @bermontpm.com>
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, "Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>, 
" @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Date:        03/05/2017 14:38
Subject:     Re: Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

  

Thanks for this email. We have most of this in hand.  

1. Stockpile locations -  is meeting  from H&S on Friday to discuss these and snagging on Western Plot for
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partial handover  

2.  has pushed  to send response to previous complaint to Jeremy to cover  -
this will be with Jeremy today/tomorrow  

3.  has had confirmation of demo completion dates from  and will circulate shortly

4. Natta are confirming any areas of stockpile or other that are starting to impinge on the their works - so that we can
ensure H&S remove any obstruction's  

5. We have arranged for H&S (  to attend after Fridays Design Meeting to ensure that H&S and Natta are liaising -
with CR their to make sure Natta are not being obstructed  

6. I have spoken to  regarding the latest complaint and updated him

Hope this answers your queries give me a call if we have missed anything 

Regards 

  
Associate  

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS  

Tel   
Mob  
www.campbellreith.com

From:       < @bermontpm.com>
To:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>
Cc:         /CRH < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, 
"Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk" <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Date:        03/05/2017 14:24
Subject:     Fwd: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus

  

Please see below. In relation to position and height of stockpiles I think they may be getting excited about 
the current pile of material which is about to be crushed , and which appears to be adequately damped down. 
I will reply on this point but please can you address the other points as a matter of urgency - i.e plan 
showing locations and heights of stockpiles , location of crusher ( which is where it was before - was it 
agreed to be moved - if so why is it where it is ?)  

Also I see you have put in a snagging walkover meeting for Friday - this might be a bit previous, speaking 
to  on site he couldn’t give me  a date for completion, but it certainly won’t be by Friday.  

I believe there are still issues with a cable under the slab of 142 - who is resolving this and when ?  

Please can you get hold of  and get a date out of him - This will start to impinge on NATTA if we cannot 
give access to the area. Also we need to release the area to them so that they can put in place the dust 
control measures they promised for the stockpiles - I think this rather than any snagging will be the focus of 
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discussions for Friday and would suggest we involve NATTA in these.  

  - it might be an idea to get H&S in towards the end of the technical meeting with NATTA. to 
resolve any issues.  

Regards  

  

Begin forwarded message:  

From: " @gosport.gov.uk>  
Subject: Continuing complaints about noise and dust at Daedalus  
Date: 3 May 2017 at 12:07:02 BST  
To: "Herring, Jeremy -HCA" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx>, ' 
< @bermontpm.com>, " " < @fareham.gov.uk>, "  

@fareham.gov.uk>, '" 
< @carterjonas.co.uk>  
Cc: @gosport.gov.uk>, "Councillor Hook, Mark" 
< @gosport.gov.uk>, Councillor Beavis__ext @gmail.com>, "Councillor 
Burgess, Graham" @gosport.gov.uk>  

All,  

Despite numerous site discussions and daily communication  with some immediate neighbours we continue to receive ongoing 
complaint’s about noise,  dust , the  size and position of stockpiles and other site activity associated with the  continuing 
operations at Daedalus.  

I therefore suggest we convene a site meeting with appropriate representatives from the HCA, the sub‐contractors Hughes 
Salvidge and GBC  (Planning and Environmental Health) to identify a series of measures which will allow the development of this 
important and economically crucial site to continue whilst minimising the impact on existing residents.  

Unfortunately, I am on leave       therefore suggest an on‐site meeting at the 
portacabin at 10am on either Friday  19th May (my only free day in the dairy that week).  

In the meantime, and in my absence I would be grateful if a further message can be passed to all site operatives reminding them 
of the conditional requirements in the Construction and Demolition Environmental Management Plans for the demolition and 
construction works on site.  
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I have also previously requested a revised plan showing the new intended locations and heights of stockpiles, the proposed 
revised siting of the concrete crusher and further measures for mitigation including additional hoardings to act as a visual screen 
to the eastern boundary, measures to be put in place to improve water pressure on the site to facilitate effective damping down 
and coverings for the stockpiles to prevent wind blown dust from dried material.  

I would be grateful if you could respond accordingly and look forward to a productive meeting on the 19th.  

Regards  

  
Deputy Head of Planning Services (Development Management)  

"This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received 
this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSx traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation" This 
email has been scanned for content and viruses.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. 
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com

  

Director 

TEL: +  | E: @bermontpm.com  
consider the environment – please think before you print this email

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

This electronic mail and any files transmitted with it may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information which is intended solely for the use of the 
individual or the entity to which it is addressed. If you have received this electronic mail in error, do not read, and use or distribute the message or any of the 
attachments. Please delete it from your computer immediately and notify Vanbrugh Land at the above email address. Please scan for viruses before opening 
any attachments. 
Bermont Project Management Ltd Registered Office: 53 Elliot Rise, Hedge End ,Southampton, SO30 2RW. Registered No:06717515.

Click here to report this email as spam.  

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Regis
number, OC300082. Registered address: Friars Bridge Court, 41-45 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NZ. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding ag
on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email a
attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be m

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guaran
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Robert Bean

From: @campbellreith.com
Sent: 06 March 2017 15:23
To:
Cc: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com
Subject: Re: Demolition complaint
Attachments: Daedalus demolition stockpile locations.pdf; Revised eastern Compound (location) 

- 191216.pdf

Hi Jeremy  

This got agreed in the first instance: 

and during proceedings the volume of crush has increased to over the volume that these two areas can take, at which 
point I submitted the following to   

The issue that I believe is being complained about is that there is a large volume of uncrushed material in the western 
end of C2 as shown above. As  says this is temporary storage prior to crushing and long term storage.    

 has confirmed to me on the phone just now that the crushing will start eating into that pile in the next few 
days, and will be complete within 2 weeks.  

 was planning to go down tomorrow and so  can talk him through the finer points of it as it is difficult to 
imagine when looking at paper. We can also discuss with  on Friday.  

In addition the fire hydrants are setup for dust suppression while crushing and moving material around the east side. 

Hope this provides some reassurance. 

Kind regards  

  
Environmental Scientist 

Raven House, 
29 Linkfield Lane,  
Redhill, Surrey  
RH1 1SS 

Mob  
Tel   
www.campbellreith.com

From:     @bermontpm.com>
To:        Jeremy Herring <Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk>
Cc:        " @campbellreith.com" < @campbellreith.com>, " @campbellreith.com" 
< @campbellreith.com>
Date:        06/03/2017 14:46
Subject:     Re: Demolition complaint
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Jeremy  

 I know here is a stockpile on the east side which is temporarily overheight ( nearer 2 m than 1 m) which 
will be levelled of and moved as part of the operation as things proceed.  

regards  

  
On 6 Mar 2017, at 14:01, Jeremy Herring <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx > wrote:  

  

As forewarned  has been in touch again, this time to Kevin Bourner. It is principally about stockpiles of 
crushed materials.  

What I need to be able to respond is clarification of what is going where on the eastern side and whether that is in line 
with what has been approved by Gosport Borough Council as part of the planning conditions.  

Kind regards  

Jeremy  

Jeremy Herring MRICS  
Senior Development Manager  
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH  

  
  

If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  

HELP SAVE NATURAL RESOURCES. THINK BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL 
Homes and Communities Agency; Arpley House, 110 Birchwood Boulevard, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7QH (reg.address for legal documents) 0300 1234 500 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk VAT no: 941 6200 50

**********************************************************************

This email is only for the addressee which may be privileged / confidential. Disclosure is 
strictly prohibited by law. If you have received this in error notify us immediately on 
01908 353604 and delete the email. This email message has been scanned for viruses. Open any 
attachments at your own risk.

  

Director 

TEL:  | E: @bermontpm.com  
consider the environment – please think before you print this email

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

This electronic mail and any files transmitted with it may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information which is intended solely for the use of the 
individual or the entity to which it is addressed. If you have received this electronic mail in error, do not read, and use or distribute the message or any of the 
attachments. Please delete it from your computer immediately and notify Vanbrugh Land at the above email address. Please scan for viruses before opening 
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Robert Bean

From: @natta.co.uk>
Sent: 30 June 2017 14:35
To: Jeremy Herring; @campbellreith.com; 
Cc: @campbellreith.com; daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com
Subject: RE: Daedalus Complainant

All, 
We have had some calls this morning from   with complaints varying from “she can hear the dumper 
ticking over” to “the dumptruck has a noisy reversing beeper”. We are clearing the stockpiles on the Eastern side of 
site so we are in close proximity to her property. We have deployed dust suppression for the loading operation but I 
assume that is adequate as she has not mentioned it. Apparently she is coming to our site office this afternoon with 
a view to walking around site which I have told our guys is not to happen. I am happy to speak to her but not give 
her access to the site.  

Additionally, 
 is finishing today but being replaced by   who was our Doc Controller and  liaison officer at 

Worthy Down Barracks and will start at Daedalus on Monday morning. 

Regards, 
 

From: Jeremy Herring [mailto:Jeremy.Herring@hca.gsi.gov.uk]  
Sent: 30 June 2017 14:13 
To:  @campbellreith.com;  @bermontpm.com> 
Cc:  @campbellreith.com;  @campbellreith.com; Alison Hooper 
<xxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx >;   < @natta.co.uk>;  @natta.co.uk>; 
daedalusphase1@campbellreith.com 
Subject: Daedalus Complainant 

 

 has requested the relevant extract from the Natta and Hughes and Salvidge contracts. I believe it 
should be around methodology for demolition and similar relevant extract that would apply to the stockpiles. Can you 
point me in the right direction of what we can provide. 

Secondly Kevin Bourner (General Manager at HCA) has agreed to set up a meeting with , Natta and 
Campbell Reith. I suggest attendants are: 

 from Natta 
 from CRH 

 and myself for  HCA 

I have cc’d Ali Hooper who will try and coordinate a time. 

Kind regards 

Jeremy 

Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
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Robert Bean

From: Jeremy Herring
Sent: 14 March 2017 16:13
To:
Subject: RE: DAEDALUS:  Demolition no dust suppression

Dear  
 
Further to our meeting with planning officer on Friday I said I would update you. 
 
Dealing first with the issue of dust arising from the works, our contractors , Hughes and Salvidge use fire hoses to 
damp down their areas of work , whether during the demolition or crushing process in order to minimise any dust 
arising. How often this is done does depend on the prevailing weather conditions. The recent rain means that most 
material on site which is either already crushed or awaiting crushing is quite damp and so less prone to generate dust. 
This process is in accordance with the Demolition and Environment Management plan submitted to , and approved by 
the Planning Authority. Furthermore in order to minimise dust creation the Contractor has kept as much of the 
hardstandings in place as possible during the demolition of the buildings , with these due to be lifted and crushed over 
the coming weeks as they work their way out of the area. 
 
We understand that your concern about the stockpile of crushed material  

, and which is situated some 80 m inside the Daedalus site. The current form of this stockpile is temporary, 
as it is intended to reduce it in height to only 2 m above the existing ground level , and pull material further into the 
site. The Contractor is unable to do this at the moment due to some  power cables uncovered as part of the works 
which need to be disconnected. These are in the area to the west of the visible stockpile and where it is intended to 
pull material back to. It is anticipated that this activity will be completed over the next few weeks. In the meantime 
some fencing with debris netting has been set up to screen to the location of the stockpile on the eastern side as far 
as is practical. 
 
It is not intended that the stockpiled material will be left in its post demolition works location in the long term , as it will 
be used as construction material in the infrastructure construction contract due to commence this Spring. 
 
Please be assured of our continued attention to the control of dust on site and the location of stockpiles to minimise 
any disruption and inconvenience to neighbouring properties. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jeremy 
 
 
Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
  

 
 

  
If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  
  
 

From: Jeremy Herring  
Sent: 09 March 2017 10:20 
To: Kevin Bourner;  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: DAEDALUS: Demolition no dust suppression 
 
Dear  
 
Thank you for your email to Kevin Bourner.  
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I have made contact with the demolition contractor, Hughes and Salvidge, to relay the concern that unacceptable 
levels of dust were being created by their works. They have assured me that they will monitor more closely and damp 
down the works as required. The planning officer and one of our experienced consultants visited site yesterday with 
the contractor to review both works and spoil. I am meeting with the planning officer tomorrow again to ensure what is 
being done with the works and spoil is appropriate and acceptable. 
 
At the moment the piles of demolition arisings are temporary. They are being crushed and sorted to be placed in 
appropriate locations ready for reuse on site. We are retaining crushed material on site so that it can be used in the 
construction of roads and drainage which is due to start shortly. This ensures material is recycled in a sustainable way 
rather than being shipped out and then new material needing to be shipped back in via large lorries. The position is 
being agreed with the planning officer and we all want to keep it away from residential boundaries. 
 
Following your representations, we have moved the demolition contractors compound away from  and 
further into the site to avoid disturbance . I hope this demonstrates our desire to work 
with the local community and minimise any inconvenience arising from the works. 
 
Following my meeting tomorrow, I will update you further. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Jeremy Herring MRICS 
Senior Development Manager 
Homes and Communities Agency, Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6EH 
  

 
 

  
If you are making a request under the Freedom of Information Act, please forward your email to 
mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk  
  
 

From: Kevin Bourner  
Sent: 07 March 2017 08:24 
To:  
Cc: '; Jeremy Herring 
Subject: RE: DAEDALUS: Demolition no dust suppression 
 

 
 
Thank you for your emails. 
 
I have discussed the emails with Jeremy and asked him to investigate further and respond to you directly. 
 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Kevin Bourner 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:  
Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 05:07 PM GMT Standard Time 
To: Kevin Bourner 
Cc:  
Subject: DAEDALUS: Demolition no dust suppression 

Hello, 
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The purpose of this email is to ask you to ensure modern, effective dust suppression is used by 
HCA's  contractors at the above site and that with immediate effect no further demolition work will be 
undertaken without it.  
There being no dust suppression used at all during the start this afternoon of the demolition of 
the many high multi floored brick buildings directly behind us,   

 
 The air is swirling with demolition dust. 

Earlier on I called Jeremy Herring to complain about dust suppression absence and the consequences.  He 
seemed completely ambivalent (so much so I asked him if he's ever been around large scale 
demolition).  Mr Herring even said that demolition is not always dusty ‐ so if he's aware of the dust 
suppression equipment which achieves that then my second ask of you is to ensure we get that, 
tomorrow. 
 As surprising was to hear him say that if the contractors felt it necessary to use dust suppression they 
would.  
I explained that unlikely given the obvious  

‐ that contractors would save considerable £s if they did not use dust suppression ‐ 
and that he, Mr Herring could take it from me that what I was seeing and experiencing is demolition 
dust.   Clearly if there is any attem[pt dust suppression at all it is totally inadequate ‐ at best the 
garden hose used during demolition some 18 months ago of which I believe I still have a photo.     
Yours in astonished disbelief, looking forward to your response to my first sentence above and lastly to 
ensure the ever increasing stockpile is removed with Mr Herring's total control dust suppression 
equipment.     
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